
CABINET 
 
 
Venue: 

Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 17 November 2010 

 
Room: 

 
Council Chamber 
 

 
Time: 

 
10.30 a.m. 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Questions from Members of the Public  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd November, 2010 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
5. Budget 2010/11 (Pages 1 - 9) 

 
- Strategic Director of Finance to report. 

 
6. Photovoltaic Panels on Eight Rotherham Schools (Pages 10 - 12) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
7. Highways Enforcement Policy (Pages 13 - 19) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
8. Advanced Manufacturing & Materials Sector - The Advanced Manufacturing 

Park and the Opportunity for the Region in the Emerging Civil Nuclear Industry 
(Pages 20 - 28) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
9. Members' Training and Development Panel (Pages 29 - 35) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under those paragraphs listed below of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006). 

 
 

 



11. Commissioning, Policy and Performance Functions (Pages 36 - 44) 

 
- Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Adult Services to report. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual) 

 
12. Regeneration Review (Pages 45 - 63) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual) 

 
13. Financial Services Review (Pages 64 - 74) 

 
- Strategic Director of Finance to report. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual) 

 



 

    
 
1  Meeting: Cabinet  

2  
 

Date:  17th November 2010 

3  Title: 2010/11 Budget  
 

4  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
5 Summary 
 

This report outlines the impact on the Council of the Government’s 
Emergency Budget and reductions in public spending announced this 
summer.  The report also provides details of the pressures on the Council’s 
Revenue Budget that have been identified as part of the monitoring process 
during the first half of the 2010/11 financial year.    
 
In response, the Council has put forward budget proposals which clearly and 
positively set out how it is to address the implications of both the grant 
reductions and in-year budget pressures. This Budget will enable the Council 
to deliver its corporate priorities, protect front line services, safeguard the 
most vulnerable and make a positive difference to the wellbeing of the people 
of Rotherham while protecting the ongoing financial position of the Council. 
 

6 Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

• Note the contents of this report;  
• Recommend to Council the proposals regarding the Council’s 

Revenue Budget for 2010/11;  
• Determine any further actions to ensure that the Council’s 

spending in 2010/11 remains within the approved Revenue 
Budget; and  

• Note the reductions in the Council’s capital funding and the 
actions proposed to address them.   

 
 
 

 
Page 1

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 
Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

 
7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Over the summer, since it came to office in May, the new Coalition Government 

has made several announcements directed at correcting the structural deficit in 
the nation’s public finances. Initia
[...]
, Comms. & 
 Marketing Review, etc. Savings from these additional reviews will however, in 
 the main, be delivered from April 2011.    
 
8. Finance 
        

 The financial issues are discussed in section 7 above. 
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 

 
 As indicated, the Council is facing significant financial challenges which will 

require difficult decisions and actions to address.  Although most of the issues 
surrounding resource reductions are known, there is still some uncertainty with 
respect to the implications of the CSR for the Council and the borough. The 
budget proposals put forward to meet the in year pressures will need to be 
carefully managed so as to ensure the Council is able to meet its revised 
financial plan.  

  
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

The delivery of the Council’s Revenue Budget within the parameters agreed at 
the start of the current financial year is essential if the objectives of the 
Council’s Policy agenda are to be achieved.   

   
11. Background Papers and Consultation 

 
• Proposed Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2010/11 - Report to 

Cabinet 24 February 2010. 
• Revenue Outturn 2009/10 - Report to Cabinet 7th July 2010.  
• The Chancellor’s Emergency Budget Statement 22 June 2010.  

 
Contact Name:, Andrew Bedford Strategic Director of Finance 
andrew.bedford@rotherham.gov.uk       
 
 

Page 9



 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 17th November, 2010 

3.  Title: Photovoltaic Panels on 8 Rotherham Schools 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 
 
5. Summary 
 
In partnership with Nationwide Solar, Rotherham Council intends to fit large arrays 
of photovoltaic panels on 8 schools in Rotherham: 
 

School PV Size (kW) Projected Energy Output 
(kWh / yr) 

Anston Greenlands Primary 33 27,000 
Anston Hillcrest Infants 15 12,300 
Anston Hillcrest Junior 19 15,500 
Thrybergh Primary 16 13,100 
Rawmarsh Sandhill Primary 26 21,300 
Rockingham Primary 33 27,000 
Greasbrough Junior & Infant
[...]
eement for the project will be sought through Head Teachers; Governors; 
Education; Capital Strategy, Strategic Leadership Team and Cabinet.  All lease 
documents will be checked by the Legal Department and signed by Assistant 
Director of Legal Services. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
Projected figures show a substantial annual saving on electricity bills: 
 

School PV Size 
(kW) 

Average 
p/kWh Utility 

Rate 
(p/kWh) 

Projected Energy 
Output 
(kWh / yr) 

Projected 
Saving 

(Av. 20010/11 
contract price) 

Anston Greenlands Primary 33 8.719 27,000 £2354.13 
Anston Hillcrest Primary 15 7.308 12,300 £898.88 
Anston Hillcrest Junior 19 10.131 15,500 £1570.30 
Thrybergh Primary 16 10.131 13,100 £1327.16 
Rawmarsh Sandhill Primary 26 10.131 21,300 £2157.90 

Page 11



Rockingham Primary 33 10.131p 27,000 £2735.37 
Greasbrough Junior & Infant 33 7.720 27,000 £2084.40 
St Bedes Primary 22 10.131p 18,000 £1823.58 
 
The capital costs will be covered by Low Carbon Building Grants (50%) and 
Nationwide Solar (50%).  Nationwide Solar will claim the Feed in Grants (set for 25 
years by Government) for total kWh generated.  Schools will receive free electricity 
and 10% of the Feed in Tariff. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
There is a risk that Government will cancel the Feed in Tariff.  The risk is primarily 
taken by Nationwide Solar who is investing the capital in the project. 
 
Projections of kWh output and potential financial savings are based on light level 
analysis carried out by Nationwide Solar engineers and are to be taken with 
caution.  Actual output is weather/light level dependant. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Reducing energy consumption saves money and contributes to National and 
RMBC CO2 reduction targets. 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Consultation and authorisation is being sought from all interested parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Names:  
Ian Smith, Director of Asset Management ext: 23850 
ian-EDS.smith@rotherham.gov.uk 
David Rhodes, Environmental Manager ext: 54017 
david.rhodes@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: CABINET 

2.  Date: 17TH NOVEMBER, 2010 

3.  Title: HIGHWAYS ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

4.  Directorate: ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The report presents a proposed Highways Enforcement Policy to Cabinet Member 
for adoption, encompassing a set of common principles for highways enforcement. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Highways Enforcement Policy attached at Appendix 1 to the report 
reflect the revised procedures relating to highways enforcement followed 
within Streetpride and be recommended for adoption by Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 13



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
In undertaking the duties and exercising the powers of the highway authority 
Streetpride, on behalf of the Council, are required to take a range of enforcement 
actions in relation to the use and abuse of the highway, including public rights of 
way, and in the control of street works activities. 
 
In exercising these powers the principles contained within the Government’s 
Concordat on Good Enforcement have been followed but to date no formal Highway 
Enforcement Policy had been produced. This was identified as a weakness following 
the outcome of a Complaint Panel decision last year. 
 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services have followed a ‘General Enforcement Policy’ 
for a number of years with the latest policy review being agreed by Cabinet in 2008. 
That document has been used as a basis for the development of the Highways 
Enforcement Policy attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
The proposed policy provides a set of common principles upon which enforcement 
activities will be based promoting fairness, openness, consistency and proportionate 
action based on risk assessment. 
 
It is proposed to review the procedures relating to enforcement in the Quality 
Management System that are used for Street Works, Highways and Public Rights of 
Way enforcement to reflect the adoption of the policy. 
 
It is also proposed to publish the policy on the Streetpride pages of the Council’s 
web site for the information of the public. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
Adoption of the policy has no financial implications for the Service. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Formal enforcement action is not always pursued where to do so might be perceived 
as unreasonable. Where the investigations have followed a report from residents or 
the general public this might result in a negative perception of the service where the 
reporter expected immediate enforcement action. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Effective enforcement has a primary purpose of protecting the safety of highway 
users (safe). It serves to prevent unnecessary disruption on the network benefiting 
businesses as well as the general travelling public (achieving). It also contributes to 
‘Looking after and improving the environment’. 
 
 

Page 14



 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
This report had been presented to and supported by the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Environment on the 1st November, 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Name : Robert Stock, Network Principal Engineer, Streetpride Service, ext. 
22928, bob.stock@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



Appendix 1 

HIGHWAYS ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
This document is the Highways Enforcement Policy for Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council. It is based on the principles of transparency, 
consistency and proportionality and sets out the key principles under which 
officers will seek to achieve compliance with highways legislation. The policy 
should be read in conjunction with any applicable service specific policies and 
procedures. 
 
1  Introduction 
Our purpose is the delivery of efficient, targeted and proportionate regulation 
of activities on the highway network focused by risk assessment to provide a 
positive approach
[...]
n 6th October 2010 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 20



 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
There are two updates to add to the report since it was presented on 6th 
October 
 
i. UK Coal has announced a three year extension to the AMP vision. 
ii. Sheffield City Council in partnership with Rotherham, Barnsley and 

Doncaster Councils has submitted an outline business plan to 
Yorkshire Forward that if approved will fund some continued activity in 
this sector. 

 
The minutes from the Regeneration Scrutiny panel are reproduced below: 
 

ADVANCED MANUFACTURING & MATERIALS SECTOR, THE 
ADVANCED MANUFACTURING PARK AND THE OPPORTUNITY FOR 
THE REGION IN THE EMERGING CIVIL NUCLEAR INDUSTRY  
 
Tim O’Connell, Business, Retail and Investment Team Manager, RiDO, 
spoke to the submitted report, supported by a PowerPoint presentation.  
 
The report detailed the success of the Advanced Manufacturing & 
Materials (AMM) Team in attracting inward investment, developments at 
the Advanced Manufacturing Park (AMP) and the opportunities for the 
region in the emerging civil nuclear sector. 
 
It was pointed out that the AMM Team was wholly supported through 
Yorkshire Forward single pot funding. The presentation covered the 
following:-  
 
- world leading technologies in Rotherham 
- strength of the local supply chain 
- re-balancing the economy – opportunities in the Advanced 
Manufacturing and Materials sector 
- AMM Team achievements since April 2009 
- key achievements 
- location of existing companies within the AMP and its unique offer of 
developing transformational technologies 
- UK manufacturing trends 1995 to 2007 
- quality Jobs:- earnings and GVA – high tech: medium-high tech; 
medium-low tech; low tech 
- manufacturing jobs in Rotherham 
- nuclear new build opportunities and as component suppliers 
- civil nuclear renaissance 
- civil nuclear industry – key players 
- challenges:- cessation of external funding 
- why it matters 
- Rotherham’s favourable geographic location and links to the Humber 
ports. 

Page 21



 
Members of the Panel raised and discussed the following:- 
- nuclear free commitment of the Council 
- How many locally unemployed would qualify for the high quality jobs 
being created? 
- the need to address the skills shortage on a variety of levels and in 
particular to engage with the comprehensive schools 
- the risks posed to the Council though the ending of the Regional 
Development Agencies 
- the need to stress that the AMP is located in Rotherham 
- graduates who do not return to live and work in Rotherham due to the 
lack of top end jobs and career paths  
- the recommendations in the submitted report, together with an 
additional recommendation to support the work of RiDO and to request 
consideration of continued investment in this area of work 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the officer be thanked for the excellent presentation 
and the importance of the advanced manufacturing & materials sector to 
the Rotherham economy and the opportunities for the region as a result 
of 
the emerging civil nuclear sector be noted. 
 
(2) That the Panel, in recognising the high value of the work undertaken 
by RiDO in respect of the AMP, request that Cabinet in future budget 
discussions, consider the continued investment in the team in order to 
support the future regeneration of Rotherham's developing economy. 
 
(3) That the advanced manufacturing and materials sector should 
continue to be a priority target sector for Rotherham Investment and 
Development Office (RiDO). 
 
(4) That the important role of the Advanced Manufacturing Park in 
developing a UK manufacturing growth hub in Rotherham and supporting 
the continuation of the AMP vision after the UK Coal and Yorkshire 
Forward joint venture ends be noted. 
 
(5) That, following the wind down and closure of the Regional 
Development Agencies, support be given to the retention and continued 
use of Yorkshire Forward’s AMP asset
[...]
lined.  The Panel noted that section 14  of 
the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act, 2006 , which is not yet in 
force, empowers the Secretary of State to make regulat ions making 
it  an offence for  cer tain office holders to engage in a “regulated 
act ivity” without first having a CRB check and also makes it  an 
offence if a person charged with ensur ing an office holder  engaged in 
a regulated act ivity has had a CRB check fails to do so. 
 
The Panel fur ther  noted that unt il the provisions in the 2006  Act 
come into force there is no legal requirement for  Elected Members 
to undergo a CRB check.  However, taking into account M inute No. 
47  of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 th July, 2005 , which 
specified that all Members should be CRB checked, Mr W aller  
suggested that the posit ion be reviewed. 
 
A discussion ensued and the following issues were identified for  
inclusion in the review:- 
 
• The necessity for  a CRB check of Members who were par t of a 

committee that discharged education funct ions or  funct ions 
relat ing to vulnerable adults. 

 
• The necessity for  Elected Members to have a CRB check in their  

capacity as “Corporate Parents”.  
 
• The necessity for  mult iple CRB checks in relat ion to the different 

funct ions that Elected Members undertake in their  role as 
community leaders, including contact with young children and 
vulnerable adults as par t of their  official dut ies.  

 
• The per iod in which a CRB check remains valid, par t icular ly in 

relat ion to Social Services’ functions. 
 
Agreed:-  That the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democrat ic 
Services) be instructed to submit a repor t on CRB checks of Elected 
Members to the Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee and 
Cabinet. 
 

17 .17 .17 .17 . PROJECT PROCEDUREPROJECT PROCEDUREPROJECT PROCEDUREPROJECT PROCEDURE        
    

 The Chairman welcomed Br ian Barrett, Design Consultancy 
Manager, to the meeting and who gave a presentat io

Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET     ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     82828282 CCCC    
 

 

THE CABINETTHE CABINETTHE CABINETTHE CABINET    
17 th November, 201017 th November, 201017 th November, 201017 th November, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Stone (in the Chair ); Councillors Doyle, St. John, Lakin, 
R. S. Russell, Smith and W yatt. 
 
Councillor  W helbourn (Chairman of the Performance and Scrut iny Overview 
Committee) 
 
 Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Akhtar , Hussain and 
Sharman.  
 
C107C107C107C107  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLICRS OF THE PUBLICRS OF THE PUBLICRS OF THE PUBLIC        

    
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
C108C108C108C108  GOOD NEW SGOOD NEW SGOOD NEW SGOOD NEW S        

    
 The Leader repor ted on the success by Rotherham Ready, the 

Enterpr ise Education Programme, in achieving the top pr ize in the 
prest igious “Enterpr ising Br itain” competit ion announced at a 
ceremony at the House of Lords, London on Monday, 15 th 
November, 2010  for  their  innovative model for  creating a culture of 
enterpr ise. 
  
Rotherham Ready entered the competit ion under the category of 
‘Enterpr ise Culture’ showcasing the town’s achievements over  the 
last five years to inspire children and young people about business, 
enterpr ise and entrepreneurship.  
 
Resolved:-  That the Cabinet’s congratulat ions be forwarded to the 
Rotherham Ready Team on their  achievement. 
 

C109C109C109C109  BUDGET 2010 / 11BUDGET 2010 / 11BUDGET 2010 / 11BUDGET 2010 / 11         
    

 Councillor  W yatt, Cabinet Member for  Resources and 
Commissioning, introduced a repor t by the Strategic Director  of 
Finance, which outlined the impact on the Council of the 
Government’s Emergency Budget and reductions in public spending 
announced this summer.  The repor t also provided details of the 
pressures on the Council’s Revenue Budget that have been identified 
as par t of the monitor ing process dur ing the first half of the 
2010 / 11  financial year .    
 
In response, the Council had put forward budget proposals which 
clear ly and posit ively set out how it was to address the implicat ions 
of both the grant reductions and in-year  budget pressures. This 



83838383 CCCC    THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     
 

 

Budget would enable the Council to deliver  its corporate pr ior it ies, 
protect front line services, safeguard the most vulnerable and make 
a posit ive difference to the wellbeing of the people of Rotherham 
while protect ing the ongoing financial posit ion of the Council. 
 
The repor t set out in detail all matters relat ing to finance, which 
were referred to specifically. 
 
As indicated, the Council was facing significant financial challenges 
which would require difficult decisions and actions to address.  
Although most of the issues surrounding resource reductions were 
known, there was st ill some uncer tainty with respect to the 
implications of the Comprehensive Spending Review for  the Council 
and the borough.  
The budget proposals put forward to meet the in year  pressures 
would need to be carefully managed so as to ensure the Council was 
able to meet its revised financial plan.  
 
The Cabinet expressed its appreciat ion for  the hard work put in by 
officers in assisting in reducing the overall in-year  financial pressures 
facing the Council. 
 
(1 )  Resolved:-  That the repor t be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2 )  Recommended:(2 )  Recommended:(2 )  Recommended:(2 )  Recommended:----        (a)  That the pr(a)  That the pr(a)  That the pr(a)  That the proposals regarding the Council’s oposals regarding the Council’s oposals regarding the Council’s oposals regarding the Council’s 
Revenue Budget for  2010 / 11  be approved.Revenue Budget for  2010 / 11  be approved.Revenue Budget for  2010 / 11  be approved.Revenue Budget for  2010 / 11  be approved.    
    
(b)   That any fur ther  act ions be determined to ensure that the (b)   That any fur ther  act ions be determined to ensure that the (b)   That any fur ther  act ions be determined to ensure that the (b)   That any fur ther  act ions be determined to ensure that the 
Council’s spending in 2010 / 11  remained within the approved Council’s spending in 2010 / 11  remained within the approved Council’s spending in 2010 / 11  remained within the approved Council’s spending in 2010 / 11  remained within the approved 
Revenue Budget.Revenue Budget.Revenue Budget.Revenue Budget.    
    
(c) That the reductions in the Council’s ca(c) That the reductions in the Council’s ca(c) That the reductions in the Council’s ca(c) That the reductions in the Council’s capital funding and the pital funding and the pital funding and the pital funding and the 
act ions proposed to address them be noted.act ions proposed to address them be noted.act ions proposed to address them be noted.act ions proposed to address them be noted.    
 

C110C110C110C110  PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS ON EIGHT ROTHERHAM SON EIGHT ROTHERHAM SON EIGHT ROTHERHAM SON EIGHT ROTHERHAM SCHOOLSCHOOLSCHOOLSCHOOLS        
    

 Councillor  Smith, Cabinet Member for  Regeneration and 
Environment, introduced a repor t by the Strategic Director  of 
Environment and Development Services, which set out details of the 
par tnership with Nationwide Solar  and the Council’s proposals to fit 
large arrays of photovoltaic panels on eight pr imary schools out of 
sixty two schools put forward in Rotherham. 
 
The capital costs were to be covered by Low Carbon Building Grants 
(50%) and Nationwide Solar  (50 %).  Nationwide Solar  would claim 
the Feed in Grants (set for  twenty-five years by Government) for  total 
kW h generated and the schools would in return receive free 



THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET     ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     84848484 CCCC    
 

 

electr icity and 10% of the Feed in Tar iff. 
 
All the projected figures showed a substantial annual saving on 
electr icity bills and these were set out in the repor t. 
 
There was a r isk that Government would cancel the Feed in Tar iff.  
The r isk was pr imar ily taken by Nationwide Solar  who was investing 
the capital in the project. 
 
Projections of kW h output and potential financial savings were based 
on light level analysis carr ied out by Nationwide Solar  engineers and 
were to be taken with caution.  Actual output was weather / light level 
dependant. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed this opportunity to realise savings and 
noted Rotherham’s success in the str ingent bidding process. 
 
It  was also noted that there were proposals to fit  photovoltaic panels 
at the remaining fifty-four  schools in Rotherham in the future. 
 
Resolved:-  That the schools photovoltaic project be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C111C111C111C111  HIGHW AYS ENFORCEMENTHIGHW AYS ENFORCEMENTHIGHW AYS ENFORCEMENTHIGHW AYS ENFORCEMENT    POLICYPOLICYPOLICYPOLICY        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 61  of his meeting held on 1st November, 
2010 , Councillor  Smith, Cabinet Member for  Regenerat ion and 
Environment, introduced a repor t by the Strategic Director  of 
Environment and Development Services, which presented the 
proposed Highways Enforcement Policy for adoption. 
 
The proposed policy provided a set of common pr inciples upon which 
enforcement act ivit ies would be based promoting fairness, 
openness, consistency and propor t ionate action based on r isk 
assessment. 
 
It  was proposed to review the procedures relat ing to enforcement in 
the Quality Management System that were used for  Street W orks, 
Highways and Public Rights of W ay enforcement to reflect the 
adoption of the policy. 
 
It  was also proposed to publish the policy on the Streetpr ide pages of 
the Council’s web site for  the information of the public. 



85858585 CCCC    THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     
 

 

 
The adoption of the policy had no financial implications for  the 
Service. 
 
Formal enforcement act ion was not always pursued where to do so 
might be perceived as unreasonable. W here the investigat ions have 
followed a repor t from residents or  the general public this might 
result  in a negative perception of the service where the repor ter 
expected immediate enforcement action. 
 
Cabinet Members were informed that the service would be 
accountable for  the efficiency and effectiveness of its act ivit ies, take 
immediate action where a r isk of injury or  to health may occur  and 
carry out works in default .  They noted the Environmental Impact 
Assessment and were sat isfied with the annual reviewing 
arrangements with the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
Recommended:Recommended:Recommended:Recommended:----        That the Highways Enforcement Policy be adThat the Highways Enforcement Policy be adThat the Highways Enforcement Policy be adThat the Highways Enforcement Policy be adopted opted opted opted 
and reflect the revised procedures relating to highways enforcement and reflect the revised procedures relating to highways enforcement and reflect the revised procedures relating to highways enforcement and reflect the revised procedures relating to highways enforcement 
followed within Streetpr ide.followed within Streetpr ide.followed within Streetpr ide.followed within Streetpr ide.    
 

C112C112C112C112  ADVANCED MANUFACTURIADVANCED MANUFACTURIADVANCED MANUFACTURIADVANCED MANUFACTURING & MATERIALS SECTONG & MATERIALS SECTONG & MATERIALS SECTONG & MATERIALS SECTOR R R R ----    THE THE THE THE 
ADVANCED MANUFACTURIADVANCED MANUFACTURIADVANCED MANUFACTURIADVANCED MANUFACTURING PARK AND THE OPPONG PARK AND THE OPPONG PARK AND THE OPPONG PARK AND THE OPPORTUNITY FOR RTUNITY FOR RTUNITY FOR RTUNITY FOR 
THE REGION IN THE EMTHE REGION IN THE EMTHE REGION IN THE EMTHE REGION IN THE EM ERGING CIVIL NUERGING CIVIL NUERGING CIVIL NUERGING CIVIL NUCLEAR INDUSTRYCLEAR INDUSTRYCLEAR INDUSTRYCLEAR INDUSTRY        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 57  of the meeting of the Regenerat ion 
Scrut iny Panel held on 6 th October , 2010 , Councillor  Smith, Cabinet 
Member for  Regenerat ion and Environment, introduced a repor t by 
the Strategic Director  of Environment and Development Services, 
which detailed the discussion by the Regenerat ion Scrutiny Panel and 
which indicated that in future budget discussions consideration be 
given to the importance of support ing the work done to assist the 
growth of the advanced manufactur ing sector  in Rotherham. 
 
The repor t detailed the success of the Advanced Manufactur ing and 
Mater ials (AMM) Team in attract ing inward investment, 
developments at the Advanced Manufactur ing Park (AMP) and the 
opportunit ies for  the region in the emerging civil nuclear  sector . 
 
 
It  was pointed out that the Advanced Manufactur ing and Mater ials 
Team were wholly supported through Yorkshire Forward single pot 
funding. 
 
However, since the presentat ion of the repor t to the Regenerat ion 
Scrut iny Panel UK Coal had announced a three year  extension to the 
Advanced Manufactur ing Park vision and Sheffield City Council in 



THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET     ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     86868686 CCCC    
 

 

partnership with Rotherham, Barnsley and Doncaster  Councils had 
submitted an outline business plan to Yorkshire Forward that if 
approved would fund some continued activity in this sector. 
 
Cabinet Members noted the Regenerat ion Scrutiny Panel’s 
comments and in par t icular  the need to consider  the continued 
investment in RiDO in order  to support the future regeneration of 
Rotherham’s developing economy, which was incorporated within the 
scope of the Regenerat ion Review as detailed at M inute No. C116 .  
 
Cabinet Members offered their  support to the retention and 
continued use of Yorkshire Forward’s Advanced Manufactur ing Park 
assets in Rotherham to deliver  the vision and attract new investment 
into the advanced manufactur ing and mater ials sector. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the repor t and the 
recommendations made by the Regenerat ion Scrut iny Panel be 
noted. 
 

C113C113C113C113  MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT D DEVELOPMENT D DEVELOPMENT D DEVELOPMENT PANELPANELPANELPANEL        
    

 Councillor  Lakin, Cabinet Member for  Safeguarding and Learning 
Opportunit ies for  Children, introduced the minutes of the Members’ 
Training and Development Panel held on 21 st October , 2010 . 
 
Reference was made to M inute No. 16  (CRB Checks for  Elected 
Members) and the previous minute to the Cabinet held on 6 th July, 
2005  and it  was suggested that the current posit ion and exceptions 
be made clear and a repor t submitted to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet for  decision. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the minutes of the Members’ Training and 
Development Panel held on 21 st October , 2010  be received. 
 
(2 )  That the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democrat ic 
Services) submit a repor t on CRB checks for  Elected Members to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

C114C114C114C114  EXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLIC        
    

 Resolved, that under Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government Act, 
1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 , of Par t  
1  of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act (information which 
is likely to reveal the identity of an individual). 
 



87878787 CCCC    THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     
 

 

 
 
 

C115C115C115C115  COMMISSIONING, POLICCOMMISSIONING, POLICCOMMISSIONING, POLICCOMMISSIONING, POLICY AND PERFORMANCE FUY AND PERFORMANCE FUY AND PERFORMANCE FUY AND PERFORMANCE FUNCTIONSNCTIONSNCTIONSNCTIONS        
    

 Councillor  W yatt, Cabinet Member for  Resources and 
Commissioning, introduced the repor t by the Strategic Director  of 
Neighbourhoods and Adult  Services, which summarised the progress 
made in reviewing the Council’s policy and per formance funct ions and 
put forward proposals to establish a new operat ing model.  
 
The proposals contained within the repor t involved a radical 
reconfigurat ion of back office resources and many roles would 
change significantly, with staff being required to engage much more 
direct ly with cit izens and improve services by working alongside 
professional staff in the community.  
 
The financial information and r isks and uncer taint ies associated with 
the restructur ing process were set out in detail as par t of the 
repor t. 
 
Cabinet Members noted the main object ives of the review, the 
guiding pr inciples, the involvement and engagement of staff and the 
features of the new structure which was dextrous, flexible and more 
focused and supported the proposals to strengthen the approach to 
commissioning with better  alignment of strategic commissioning 
act ivit ies. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the contents of the repor t, the staffing 
implications ar ising from the proposal and the t imescales for 
implementat ion be noted. 
 
(2 )  That the structural changes as set out in the repor t be 
approved. 
 

C116C116C116C116  REGENERATION REVIEWREGENERATION REVIEWREGENERATION REVIEWREGENERATION REVIEW         
    

 Councillor  Smith, Cabinet Member for  Regeneration and 
Environment, introduced the repor t by the Strategic Director  of 
Environment and Development Services, which summarised the 
review of the Council’s Regenerat ion funct ion, the consultat ion 
process and responses received, the changes which have resulted 
from the consultat ion exercise, next steps, and the financial 
implications.  
 
The financial information and r isks and uncer taint ies associated with 
the restructur ing process were set out in detail as par t of the 



THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET THE CABINET     ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     88888888 CCCC    
 

 

repor t. 
 
Cabinet Members noted the information relat ing to posts and staff 
and supported the next steps of the recruitment process. 
 
Resolved:-  That the  proposed structure, t imescales and 
recruitment process be noted. 
 

C117C117C117C117  FINANCIAL SERVICES RFINANCIAL SERVICES RFINANCIAL SERVICES RFINANCIAL SERVICES REVIEWEVIEWEVIEWEVIEW         
    

 Councillor  W yatt, Cabinet Member for  Resources and 
Commissioning, introduced a repor t by the Strategic Director  of 
Finance, which summarised the review of the Council’s Financial 
Services function and set out the pr inciples of a proposed revised 
structure, some timescales for  implementat ion and the potential 
financial implications. 
 
 
The financial information and r isks and uncer taint ies associated with 
the restructur ing process were set out in detail as par t of the 
repor t. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the progress to date be noted. 
 
(2 )  That the restructure of financial services resources consistent 
with this repor t be approved. 
 
(3 )  That the proposed t imescales for  complet ion of the review and 
the implementation process be approved. 
 

 


